Form PTO-1595 RECEIV回到1-92 F

To the Honorphie Commissioner of Patents

2100 JAN 24 AM 11: 10

03-08-2000

## 

101284544

EPARTMENT OI COMMERCE

....ence or iginal documents of copy thereof.

1. Jia	Name of conveying party(ies): anguo Ji, David M. Barnes, Steve King, Frederick A. Plagge,	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
J18	anymo u i cavili ivi idamies inieve kilno prederick a Plagge II		
St	leven J. Wittenberger, Ji Zhang	Name: Abbott Laboratories	
A	dditional names(s) of conveying party(ies)Yes <u>X</u> No	Internal Address: Patent and Trademark Department D-377, AP6D	
3.	Nature of Conveyance:	Street Address: Abbott Laboratorics 100 Abbott Park Road	
	X Assignment Merger	City: Abbott Park State: Illinois Zip 60064-350	
	Security Agreement Change of Name	City. Abbott faik State. Himois Zip 00004-330	
	Other .	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	
E	xecution Date: 1/12/00 F.A. Plagge 1/13/00 S. King, S.J. Wittenberger, J. Zhang 1/14/00 J. Ji, D.M. Barnes	YesXNo	
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
	Patent Application No.(s) and Filing Dates	B. Patent No.(s)	
A	Title: PROCESS FOR PRODUCING STEREOSELEC Patent Application No.: 09/397,538		
	Date of Filing: September 16, 1999	ached?YesX_ No	
	Additional numbers de		
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total Number of applications and patents involved: 1	
N	ame: Steven F. Weinstock	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00 Enclosed	
Lo	nternal Address: Patent and Trademark Department D377, AP6D	X Authorized to be charged to deposit accou⊕t	
St	treet Address: Abbott Laboratories 100 Abbott Park Road	8. Deposit Account Number: 01-0025	
C	City: Abbott Park State: Illinois Zip: 60064-6050	(attached is a duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
	8. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a sue copy of original document		
8			
	Mark C. Bach Reg. No. 34,766  Name of Person Signing  Signature		
-	Total numbe OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94)	r of pages comprising cover sheet, attachments and document 4	
-		this portion	
	Do not de Mail documents to be recorded with requir <b>ed</b> cover sheet informatio	etach this portion n to:	
r   1	Docket No. 6409.US.P1	nmissioner for Patents	
03/07/2000 DHGUYE	N 00000324 010023 0337330 / Box	ministration in Facility Assignments gton D. C. 20231	
01 FC:581	40.00 CH	to be recorded, including time for reviewing the	
	Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated about 30 document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing S. Patent and Trademark Office. Office of Information Systems. PK2-10 Paperwork Reduction Project, (0651-0011(, Washington, D.C. 20503)	Ominutes per document to be recorded, including this burden estimate to the U. the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U. 000C, Washington D.C. 20231, and the Office of Management and Budget.	

**PATENT REEL: 010588 FRAME: 0700**  ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Jianguo Ji, David M. Barnes, Steve King, Frederick A. Plagge,

Steven J. Wittenberger and Ji Zhang hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention

described in the United States patent application entitled "Process for Producing Stereoselective

Nitro Compounds that has a U.S. Patent Application Serial Number of 09/397,538 and was filed

on September 16, 1999;

WHEREAS, Abbott Laboratories, a corporation organized and existing under the

laws of Illinois, having a place of business at Abbott Park, Illinois 60064, hereinafter called the

"Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to the

patent application identified above, and all patents, foreign and domestic, which may be obtained

for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and

other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from

the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by

these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for

the United States and elsewhere in and to the invention and the patent application identified

above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States and elsewhere;

together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications,

patents, utility models and designs therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including

the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any

applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations,

divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications, patents, utility models and

designs defined above; to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the

Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the

Assignors' legal representative, that Assignors have the full right to convey the interest assigned

by this Assignment; and that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the

Docket No.: 6409.US.P1 Serial No.: 09/397,538

Filing date: September 16, 1999

PATENT REEL: 010588 FRAME: 0701 patent applications identified above, in the making and prosecution of any other applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above, in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents, in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent, and in assisting Assignee in enforcement of any rights arising out of this Assignment; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED: 1/14/00	
DATED: <u>i/14/00</u>	Jianguo Ji  David M. Barnes
DATED: 1(13/00	Steve King
DATED: 1/10/02	Frederick A. Plagge
DATED: /-/3-00	Steven J. Wittenberger
DATED: 1/13/00	Ji Zhang

Docket No.: 6409.US.P1 Serial No.: 09/397,538

Filing date: September 16, 1999

Docket No.: 6409.US.P1 Serial No.: 09/397,538

Filing Date: September 16, 1999

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
COUNTY OF LAKE	) ss. )
On <u>Iq xualy 13914</u> Barnes, Steve King, Steven J. named in and who executed the same as their free act and deed.	, before me personally appeared Jianguo Ji, David M. Wittenberger and Ji Zhang to me known to be the persons e foregoing instrument and acknowledged that they executed the
	Kartleer D. Boetliker Notary Public
	"OFFICIAL SEAL" Kethleen D. Boettcher Notery Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 10/27/01
STATE OF WISCONSIN	
COUNTY OF Ozacka	) ss. )
me known to be the person nan	Maloo, before me personally appeared Frederick A. Plagge to med in and who executed the foregoing instrument and the same as his free act and deed.  SCHULLINGTON
	MINIMATE OF WISHING

Docket No.: 6409.US.P1 Serial No.: 09/397,538

Filing date: September 16, 1999

**RECORDED: 01/24/2000** 

PATENT REEL: 010588 FRAME: 0703